Non-Regulatory 2075 Non Rate-Regulated Utility Property Owned or Un   145,715   -   -   145,715   (37,165)   -   -   (37,165)   108,550
2070 Assets Not In Use 200,000   2,026,000   -   2,226,000   -   -   -   -   2,226,000

Total after Non Regulatory Assets 171,846,413   13,520,247   (1,631,895)   183,734,765   (18,694,940)   (6,248,064)   973,198   (23,969,805)   159,764,959

Less: Fully Allocated Depreciation -
10 0 Transportation Transportation (460,451)
8 0 Stores Equipment Stores Equipment -

Removal Costs 316,160
Deferred Revenue incl. in Other Revenue 203,765
Miscellaneous Adjustments -
Net Depreciation (6,307,538)

Cost

Table 2-17: Fixed Asset Continuity Schedule as at December 31, 2019 Test Year, MIFRS 1

 2

Accumulated Depreciation

CCA Class OEB Description
Opening
Balance Additions Disposals Closing Balance Opening Balance Additions Disposals Closing Balance Net Book Value

12 1611 Computer Software (Formally known as Account 1 5,681,714   526,500   -   6,208,214   (3,667,516)   (813,708)   -   (4,481,224)   1,726,990
CEC 1612 Land Rights (Formally known as Account 1906) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
N/A 1805 Land 347,843   -   -   347,843   -   -   -   -   347,843
47 1808 Buildings 1,451,373   -   -   1,451,373   (152,454)   (32,798)   -   (185,252)   1,266,121
13 1810 Leasehold Improvements -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
47 1815 Transformer Station Equipment >50 kV 9,433,482   55,000   -   9,488,482   (1,831,888)   (268,828)   -   (2,100,716)   7,387,766
47 1820 Distribution Station Equipment <50 kV -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
47 1825 Storage Battery Equipment -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
47 1830 Poles, Towers & Fixtures 35,251,241   2,407,644   (250,000)   37,408,885   (2,062,760)   (884,662)   175,000   (2,772,422)   34,636,463
47 1835 Overhead Conductors & Devices 41,001,620   2,803,706   -   43,805,326   (4,045,475)   (1,148,256)   -   (5,193,731)   38,611,595
47 1840 Underground Conduit 21,708,415   1,452,741   -   23,161,156   (1,277,442)   (315,267)   -   (1,592,709)   21,568,447
47 1845 Underground Conductors & Devices 32,980,192   2,047,840   -   35,028,032   (3,239,861)   (807,234)   -   (4,047,095)   30,980,937
47 1850 Line Transformers 34,441,448   2,025,885   (450,000)   36,017,333   (1,468,875)   (985,261)   315,000   (2,139,135)   33,878,198
47 1855 Services (Overhead & Underground) 1,511,183   -   -   1,511,183   (193,653)   (42,514)   -   (236,167)   1,275,017
47 1860 Meters -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
47 1860 Meters (Smart Meters) 10,988,474   751,092   (1,730,782)   10,008,784   (4,066,635)   (895,267)   1,537,309   (3,424,593)   6,584,192

N/A 1905 Land 213,628   -   -   213,628   -   -   -   -   213,628
47 1908 Buildings & Fixtures 2,211,803   4,400,000   -   6,611,803   (621,019)   (183,563)   -   (804,582)   5,807,221
13 1910 Leasehold Improvements 24,525   -   -   24,525   (24,525)   -   -   (24,525)   -
8 1915 Office Furniture & Equipment (10 years) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
8 1915 Office Furniture & Equipment (5 years) 554,950   3,600   -   558,550   (272,001)   (57,274)   -   (329,275)   229,274
10 Computer Equipment - Hardware -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
45 Computer Equip.-Hardware(Post Mar. 22/04) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

45.1 1920 Computer Equip.-Hardware(Post Mar. 19/07) 2,248,228   240,700   -   2,488,928   (1,950,109)   (257,215)   -   (2,207,324)   281,604
10 1930 Transportation Equipment 3,628,292   105,000   -   3,733,292   (1,168,361)   (462,769)   -   (1,631,130)   2,102,162
8 1935 Stores Equipment 15,399   -   -   15,399   (5,431)   (1,463)   -   (6,894)   8,505
8 1940 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 859,704   66,700   -   926,404   (401,185)   (96,433)   -   (497,618)   428,786
8 1945 Measurement & Testing Equipment 11,161   -   -   11,161   (11,059)   -   -   (11,059)   102
8 1950 Power Operated Equipment 12,750   -   -   12,750   (11,936)   -   -   (11,936)   814
8 Communications Equipment -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
8 1955 Communication Equipment (Smart Meters) 512   -   -   512   (512)   -   -   (512)   -
8 1960 Miscellaneous Equipment 304,897   -   -   304,897   (300,563)   (501)   -   (301,064)   3,833
47 1970 Load Management Controls Customer Premises -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
47 1975 Load Management Controls Utility Premises -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
47 1980 System Supervisor Equipment -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
47 1985 Miscellaneous Fixed Assets -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
47 1990 Other Tangible Property -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
47 1995 Contributions & Grants (16,106,934)   -   -   (16,106,934)   2,220,908   435,509   -   2,656,417   (13,450,517)
0 2005 Property Under Finance Leases -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
0 2010 Electric Plant Purchased or Sold -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
47 2440 Deferred Revenue5 (11,394,072)   (817,000)   -   (12,211,072)   619,711   234,498   -   854,209   (11,356,863)

0 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Sub-Total 177,381,829   16,069,408   (2,430,782)   191,020,455   (23,932,640)   (6,583,006)   2,027,309   (28,488,337)   162,532,117
Less Socialized Renewable Energy Generation Inv   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Less Other Non Rate-Regulated Utility Assets (inp   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Total PP&E 177,381,829   16,069,408   (2,430,782)   191,020,455   (23,932,640)   (6,583,006)   2,027,309   (28,488,337)   162,532,117
Depreciation Expense adj. from gain or loss on the   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Total -   -   -   -   (23,932,640)   (6,583,006)   -   -   -

WIP 2055 Construction WIP 3,981,221   -   -   3,981,221   -   -   -   -   3,981,221
Total after Work in Process 181,363,050   16,069,408   (2,430,782)   195,001,676   (23,932,640)   (6,583,006)   2,027,309   (28,488,337)   166,513,339

Non-Regulatory 2075 Non Rate-Regulated Utility Property Owned or Un   145,715   -   -   145,715   (37,165)   -   -   (37,165)   108,550
2070 Assets Not In Use 2,226,000   -   -   2,226,000   -   -   -   -   2,226,000

Total after Non Regulatory Assets 183,734,765   16,069,408   (2,430,782)   197,373,391   (23,969,805)   (6,583,006)   2,027,309   (28,525,502)   168,847,889

Less: Fully Allocated Depreciation -
10 0 Transportation Transportation (462,769)
8 0 Stores Equipment Stores Equipment -

Removal Costs 348,600
Deferred Revenue incl. in Other Revenue 234,498
Net Depreciation (6,703,335)

Cost

2.4 GROSS ASSETS – PROPERTY PLANT AND EQUIPMENT AND 1

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 2

2.4.1 Breakdown by Function 3

Table 2-18 below categorizes Energy+’s assets into three categories; distribution plant, 4
general plant, contributions and grants. In accordance with the Uniform System of 5

[…]

The "CCA Class" for fixed assets should agree with the CCA Class used for tax purposes in Tax Returns. Fixed Assets sub-components may be used where the underlying asset components are classified under multiple CCA
Classes for tax purposes. If an applicant uses any different classes from those shown in the table, an explanation should be provided. (also see note 3).

The table may need to be customized for a utility's asset categories or for any new asset accounts announced or authorized by the Board.

The applicant must ensure that all asset disposals have been clearly identified in the Chapter 2 Appendices for all historic, bridge and test years.  Where a distributor for general financial reporting purposes under IFRS has
accounted for the amount of gain or loss on the retirement of assets in a pool of like assets as a charge or credit to income, for reporting and rate application filings, the distributor shall reclassify such gains and losses as
depreciation expense, and disclose the amount separately.

 File Number: EB-2018-0028

Exhibit: 1

Tab:
Schedule:
Page:

Date: 27-Apr-18

Accounting Standard CGAAP
Year 2014

Under IFRS, As of January 1, 2014, the NBV of the Assets became the Cost Basis and Acc. Amortization was set to NIL.

CCA
Class 2

OEB
Account 3 Description 3 Cost Acc. Amort NBV Cost Acc. Amort NBV Cost Acc. Amort NBV

12 1611 Computer Software (Formally known as
Account 1925) -$   (439,109)$   (439,109)$   3,524,730$   (1,999,040)$   1,525,690$   3,524,730$   (2,438,149)$   1,086,581$

CEC 1612 Land Rights (Formally known as Account
1906) -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

N/A 1805 Land 94,920$   -$   94,920$   252,923$   -$   252,923$   347,843$   -$   347,843$
47 1808 Buildings 811,812$   (275,314)$   536,498$   1,190,197$   (284,772)$   905,425$   2,002,009$   (560,086)$   1,441,923$
13 1810 Leasehold Improvements -   -$   -   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
47 1815 Transformer Station Equipment >50 kV 2,510,109$   (495,808)$   2,014,301$   10,053,774$   (3,117,519)   6,936,254$   12,563,883$   (3,613,327)$   8,950,555$
47 1820 Distribution Station Equipment <50 kV 124,226$   (124,226)$   -$   -$   -$   -$   124,226$   (124,226)$   -$
47 1825 Storage Battery Equipment -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
47 1830 Poles, Towers & Fixtures 7,224,298$   (2,504,062)$   4,720,236$   31,526,866$   (14,720,334)$   16,806,532$   38,751,164$   (17,224,396)$   21,526,768$
47 1835 Overhead Conductors & Devices 5,762,838$   (1,902,771)$   3,860,067$   37,630,439$   (17,302,840)$   20,327,599$   43,393,277$   (19,205,611)$   24,187,666$
47 1840 Underground Conduit 605,550$   (272,054)$   333,496$   27,728,747$   (13,324,663)$   14,404,084$   28,334,297$   (13,596,717)$   14,737,580$
47 1845 Underground Conductors & Devices 2,547,839$   (1,234,322)$   1,313,517$   40,244,002$   (19,190,612)$   21,053,391$   42,791,841$   (20,424,933)$   22,366,908$
47 1850 Line Transformers 5,497,859$   (2,292,166)$   3,205,693$   46,238,994$   (22,915,044)$   23,323,951$   51,736,853$   (25,207,209)$   26,529,643$
47 1855 Services (Overhead & Underground) 2,786,110$   (1,406,141)$   1,379,969$   -$   -$   -$   2,786,110$   (1,406,141)$   1,379,969$
47 1860 Meters 2,702,136$   (910,136)$   1,792,000$   10,164,609$   (2,434,033)$   7,730,576$   12,866,744$   (3,344,169)$   9,522,576$
N/A 1905 Land 87,795$   -$   87,795$   213,797$   -$   213,797$   301,592$   -   301,592$
47 1908 Buildings & Fixtures 522,774$   (125,816)$   396,958$   5,575,328$   (3,688,406)$   1,886,922$   6,098,101$   (3,814,222)$   2,283,880$
13 1910 Leasehold Improvements -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
8 1915 Office Furniture & Equipment 186,657$   (125,170)$   61,487$   772,182$   (527,747)$   244,435$   958,839$   (652,917)$   305,922$

45.1 1920 Computer Equip.-Hardware 1,494,590$   (728,721)$   765,870$   2,515,575$   (1,894,382)$   621,194$   4,010,166$   (2,623,102)$   1,387,063$
10 1930 Transportation Equipment 1,200,283$   (659,868)$   540,415$   4,361,423$   (2,715,516)$   1,645,907$   5,561,706$   (3,375,385)$   2,186,321$
8 1935 Stores Equipment 3,729$   (2,955)$   774$   93,729$   (93,729)$   -$   97,458$   (96,684)$   774$
8 1940 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 547,913$   (239,578)$   308,335$   1,151,630$   (734,420)$   417,211   1,699,543$   (973,998)$   725,545$
8 1945 Measurement & Testing Equipment 64,529$   (53,368)$   11,161$   -$   -$   -$   64,529$   (53,368)$   11,161$
8 1950 Power Operated Equipment 2,708$   (2,700)$   8$   -$   -$   -$   2,708$   (2,700)$   8$
8 1955 Communication Equipment 40,580$   (40,068)$   512$   -$   -$   -$   40,580$   (40,068)$   512$
8 1960 Miscellaneous Equipment 300,309$   (67,113)$   233,196$   -$   -$   -$   300,309$   (67,113)$   233,196$

47
1970 Load Management Controls Customer

Premises -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

47 1975 Load Management Controls Utility Premises -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
47 1980 System Supervisor Equipment -$   -$   -$   714,214$   (714,214)$   -   714,214$   (714,214)$   -$
47 1985 Miscellaneous Fixed Assets -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
47 1990 Other Tangible Property -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
47 1995 Contributions & Grants (1,946,054)$   779,530   (1,166,524)$   (20,139,307)$   5,135,420$   (15,003,888)$   (22,085,361)$   5,914,950$   (16,170,412)$

2005 Property Under Finance Leases -$   -$   -$   61,873$   (61,873)$   -$   61,873$   (61,873)$   -$
2010 Electric Plant Purchased or Sold 41,000$   (14,332)   26,668$   -$   -$   -$   41,000$   (14,332)$   26,668$

47 2440 Deferred Revenue5 -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Sub-Total 33,214,508$   (13,136,266)$   20,078,242$   203,875,725$   (100,583,724)$   103,292,001$   237,090,234$   (113,719,990)$   123,370,244$
Less Socialized Renewable Energy
Generation Investments (input as
negative)
Less Other Non Rate-Regulated Utility
Assets (input as negative)
Total PP&E 33,214,508$   (13,136,266)$   20,078,242$   203,875,725$   (100,583,724)$   103,292,001$   237,090,234$   (113,719,990)$   123,370,244$

Notes:

1

2

3

4 The additions in column (E) must not include construction work in progress (CWIP).

5 Effective on the date of IFRS adoption, customer contributions will no longer be recorded in Account 1995 Contributions & Grants, but will be recorded in Account 2440, Deferred Revenues.

6

Former Brant Former CND CONSOLIDATED

Appendix 2-BA
Fixed Asset Continuity Schedule 1

Energy+ Consolidated (Former Cambridge and North Dumfries Hydro Inc. and Brant County Power Inc.)

Tables in the format outlined above covering all fixed asset accounts should be submitted for the Test Year, Bridge Year and all relevant historical years.  At a minimum , the applicant must provide data for the earlier of: